

Australia publishes "Consumer Goods (Toys Containing Magnets) Safety Standard 2020"

This new standard, published by the Australian Government in the "Federal Register of Legislation", repeals the previous 2010 edition¹ as from 2020-08-28, with a transitional period of 12 months.

During the transitional period, both the 2010 and this newly published 2020 edition can be used as standard for compliance.

After the transitional period, this new 2020 edition must be followed.

Details of Requirements:

A magnetic toy must comply with one of the following sections in this "Consumer Goods (Toys Containing Magnets) Safety Standard 2020":

Section	Technical standards referred		Key clauses for compliance
9	Australian/New Zealand Standard	AS/NZS ISO 8124.1:2019 Safety of toys Part 1: Safety aspects related to mechanical and physical properties	4.1*, 4.31*
10	European Standard	EN 71-1:2014+A1:2018: Safety of toys - Part 1: Mechanical and physical properties	4.23
11	International Standard	ISO 8124-1:2018 Safety of toys — Part 1: Safety aspects related to mechanical and physical properties	4.1*, 4.31*
12	US Standard	ASTM F963 - 17 Standard Consumer Safety Specification for Toy Safety	4.38, 8.5*, 8.9*

^{*} modified as described in the "Consumer Goods (Toys Containing Magnets) Safety Standard 2020". Other supportive clauses may also be modified, so the main standard must be read in detail.

Effective Date:

2021-08-28 (1 year transitional period from 2020-08-28)

References:

https://www.legislation.gov.au/Details/F2020L01074

STC (Hong Kong Standards and Testing Centre) is a not-for-profit, independent testing, inspection and certification organization. With a global network of ISO/IEC 17025 accredited testing laboratories and over 50 years of experience in consumer product testing, we can meet your conformity assessment needs with highly efficient and reliable service.

FOR MORE DETAILS, PLEASE CONTACT US:

Hong Kong: <a href="https://ht Japan: jpo@stc.group Vietnam: vnstc@stc.group

Dongguan: dgtcd@stc.group U.S.A.: usstc@stc.group

Shanghai: shtcd@stc.group Germany: grstc@stc.group

The information contained in this newsletter is obtained from sources believed to be accurate to the best knowledge of STC and its subsidiaries. It is distributed without warranty, representation, inducement or license of any kind and STC and its subsidiaries do not assume any legal responsibility for use or reliance upon the information.



¹ Consumer Product Safety Standard for Children's Toys Containing Magnets (Consumer Protection Notice No. 5 of 2010)